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KNSI Aviation Engineering Limited (Registered number: 08831479)

Statement of Financial Position
31 January 2023

31.1.23 31.1.22
Notes £ £
FIXED ASSETS
Tangible asscts 4 104,002 56,408
Investments 5 409540 86,468
513.542 142,876

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks 6 22,293 -
Debtors 7 263,268 175,039
Cash at bank and in hand 734,109 754,506

1,019,670 929,545
CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year 8 (266,349) (134,472)
NET CURRENT ASSETS 753321 795,073
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 1,266,863 937,949
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital 10 100 100
Retained earnings 11 1,266,763 937.849
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 1,266,863 937,949

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 January 2023,

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2023 in
accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2000,

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

{a)  ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and

(b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each
financial year and of its profit or loss for cach financial ycar in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and
which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable
to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements
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KNSI Aviation Engineering Limited (Registered number: 08831479)

Statement of Financial Position - continued
31 January 2023

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the
small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 12 October 2023 and were signed on its
behalf by:

K P B Obceysckara - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements
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KNSI Aviation Engineering Limited (Registered number: 08831479)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 January 2023

STATUTORY INFORMATION

KNSI Aviation Engincering Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. The
company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities"
and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention,

Turnover
Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added
tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreeiation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off cach assct over its cstimated uscful life.

Stocks
Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving
items.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits
The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are
charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 9 (2022 -8 ).
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KNSI Aviation Engineering Limited (Registered number: 08831479)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 January 2023

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At | February 2022
Additions

At 31 January 2023
DEPRECIATION
At 1 February 2022
Charge for year

At 31 January 2023
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 January 2023
At 31 January 2022

FTXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

COST

At 1 February 2022
Additions

At 31 January 2023
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 January 2023
At 31 January 2022

STOCKS

Finished goods

Plant and
machinery

£

24,725
27,390
52,115

4,945

3,783

10,728

41.387

19,780

Computer
cquipment

£

74,670
40,937
115,607

38,042
14,950
52,992

62,615

—_—

36,628

_—

31.1.23

22,293

Totals
£

99,395
68,327
167,722

42,987
20,733

—_—

63,720
104,002

56,408

Unlisted
investments
£

86,468
323,072

——

409,540
409,540

86,468

31122
£
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KNSI Aviation Engineering Limited (Registered number: 08831479)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 January 2023

10.

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade debtors

Directors' current accounts

VAT

Prepayments and acerued income

CREDITORS; AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade creditors

Tax

Social security and other taxes
Pension liability

Bad Debt Provision

Wages Control

Directors' current accounts

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

Provided during year
Balance at 31 January 2023

CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

Number: Class: Nominal
value:
100 Ordinary £l

31.1.23

£
183,061
4,727
1,902
73,578
263,268

_—t

31.1.23

£
133,196
113,368

2,155
17,630

266,349

31.1.23

160

31.1.22
£
164,286

10,753

175,039

—_—t

31.1.22

£
25,116
92,398
14,700
1,920

153
185

134472

Other
provisions
£
17,630
17.630

31.1.22

100
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KNSI Aviation Engineering Limited (Registered number: 08831479)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 January 2023

RESERVES
Retainad
carnings
£
At | February 2022 937,849
Profit for the year 528,914
Dividends {200,000}
At 31 January 2023 1,266,763
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This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



