Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 January 2023

for

KNSI Aviation Engineering Limited

BBK Partnership Chartered Accountants & Statutory Auditors 1 Beauchamp Court 10 Victors Way Barnet Hertfordshire EN5 5TZ

Contents of the Financial Statements for the **Year Ended 31 January 2023**

	Page
Company Information	1
Statement of Financial Position	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

KNSI Aviation Engineering Limited

Company Information for the Year Ended 31 January 2023

DIRECTORS: K P B Obeysekara

Mrs N Obeysekara S Obeysekara

REGISTERED OFFICE: Suite 11B

Diamond Hangar- Aviation Hub

Long Border Road London Stansted

Essex CM24 1RE

REGISTERED NUMBER: 08831479 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS: BBK Partnership

Chartered Accountants & Statutory Auditors 1 Beauchamp Court 10 Victors Way Barnet

Hertfordshire EN5 5TZ

Statement of Financial Position 31 January 2023

		31.1.23	31.1.22
	Notes	£	£
FIXED ASSETS			
Tangible assets	4	104,002	56,408
Investments	5	409,540	86,468
		513,542	142,876
CURRENT ASSETS			
Stocks	6	22,293	_
Debtors	7	263,268	175,039
Cash at bank and in hand		734,109	754,506
		1,019,670	929,545
CREDITORS		-,,	7 - 7,7 12
Amounts falling due within one year	8	(266,349)	(134,472)
NET CURRENT ASSETS		753,321	795,073
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT			
LIABILITIES		1,266,863	937,949
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Called up share capital	10	100	100
Retained earnings	11	1,266,763	937,849
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS	••	1,266,863	937,949

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 January 2023.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2023 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements

Statement of Financial Position - continued 31 January 2023

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 12 October 2023 and were signed on its behalf by:

K P B Obeysekara - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 January 2023

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

KNSI Aviation Engineering Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 9 (2022 - 8).

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 31 January 2023

4.	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS			
		Plant and	Computer	
		machinery	equipment	Totals
		£	£	£
	COST			
	At 1 February 2022	24,725	74,670	99,395
	Additions	27,390	40,937	68,327
	At 31 January 2023	52,115	115,607	167,722
	DEPRECIATION			
	At 1 February 2022	4,945	38,042	42,987
	Charge for year	5,783	<u>14,950</u>	20,733
	At 31 January 2023	10,728	52,992	63,720
	NET BOOK VALUE			
	At 31 January 2023	41,387	62,615	104,002
	At 31 January 2022	19,780	36,628	56,408
5.	FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS			
				Unlisted
				investments £
	COST			*
	At 1 February 2022			86,468
	Additions			323,072
	At 31 January 2023			409,540
	NET BOOK VALUE			
	At 31 January 2023			409,540
	At 31 January 2022			86,468
6.	STOCKS			
	~ - • • • •		31.1.23	31.1.22
			£	£
	Finished goods		22,293	

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 31 January 2023

7.	DEBTORS: A	MOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ON	E YEAR		
, ,				31.1.23	31.1.22
				£	£
	Trade debtors			183,061	164,286
	Directors' curre	ent accounts		4,727	
	VAT			1,902	10,753
	Prepayments ar	nd accrued income		73,578	_
				263,268	175,039
0	CDEDITORO	AMOUNTS BALLING BUE WITHING	ANTO SZOLA DA		
8.	CREDITORS:	AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN O	JNE YEAR	21.1.22	21.1.22
				31.1.23	31.1.22
	Trade creditors			£	£
	Trade creditors			133,196 113,368	25,116 92,398
	Social security	and other toyes		113,306	92,398 14,700
	Pension liabilit			2,155	1,920
	Bad Debt Provi			17,630	1,920
	Wages Control	SIOII		17,050	153
	Directors' curre	ent accounts		_	185
	Directors curre	in decounts		266,349	134,472
				200,547	
9.	PROVISIONS	FOR LIABILITIES			
					Other
					provisions
					£
	Provided during	g year			17,630
	Balance at 31 J				17,630
10.	CALLED UP	SHARE CAPITAL			
	Allotted, issued	and fully paid:			
	Number:	Class:	Nominal	31,1,23	31,1,22
			value:	£	£
	100	Ordinary	£1	100	100

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 31 January 2023

11.	RESERVES	
		Retained
		earnings £
		t.
	At 1 February 2022	937,849
	Profit for the year	528,914
	Dividends	(200,000)
	At 31 January 2023	1,266,763

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.